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THE TARIFF (PRODUCT GRADUATION) AMENDMENT ORDER 
1992 

CA THERINE A. TIZARD, Governor·General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At Wellington this 8th day of June 1992 

Present: 

HER ExCElLENCY THE GoVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL 

PuRSUANT to sections 7 (3) and 9 of the Tariff Act 1988, Her Excellency the 
Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the 
Executive Council, hereby makes the following order. 

ORDER 
1. Tide and commencement-(I) This order may be cited as the Tariff 

(Product Graduation) Amendment Order 1992. 
(2) This order shall come into force on the 1 st day of August 1992. 

2. Tariff amended-The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking so 
much of Part I as relates to items 0811.90.09, 1520.90.00, 3503_00.09, 
3923.21.01, 3923.21.15, 3923.21.28, 3923.90.18, 3926.20.11, 4202.11.00, 
4202.91.09, 4205.00.09, 4303.90.09, 4408.90.21, 4412.11.00, 4412.12.00, 
5112.20.08, 5609.00.00, 5702.10.00, 6001.21.29, 6116.10.00, 6116.92_00, 
6216.00.00, 6302.22.01, 6302.22.09, 6302.31.01, 6302.32.09, 6303.91.01, 
6303.99.01, 6304.93.00, 6305.39.09, 6306.21.00, 6402.99.11, 6403.99.11, 
6404.11.12, 6405.20.11, 6914.90.09, 7116.20.29, 7217.22.00, 7306.10.00, 
7306.40.19, 7318.11.00, 7321.11.02, 7323.94.00, 7826.20.19, 7604.21.00, 
8201.10.09, 8201.30.01, 8215.20.00, 8544.49.09, 9401.80.00, 9405.20.11, 
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9405.20.19, 9503.49.00, 9504.20.09, 9506.31.00, 9507.10.00, 9603.29.19, 
and 9603.30.00, and substituting the Tariff items, rates of duty, and 
statistical keys specified in the Schedule to this order. 

S. Consequential revocations-(I) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) 
Amendment Order 1988 (S.R. 1988/306) is hereby amended by revoking so 
much of the Schedule to that order as relates to Tariff items 3503.00.09, 
4412.11.00, and 7306.40.09. 

(2) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1989 (S.R. 
1989/147) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that 
order as relates to Tariff items 4202.11.00, 4205.00.09, 6914.90.09, 
8544.49.09, 9504.20.09, and 9507.10.00. 

(3) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No.4) 1989 (S.R. 
1989/372) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that 
order as relates to Tariff items 3923.21.01, 3923.21.15, and 3923.90.18. 

(4) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1990 (S.R. 1990/38) is 
hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that order as 
relates to Tariff item 7217.22.00. 

(5) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No.2) 1990 (S.R. 
1990/124) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that 
order as relates to Tariff items 4202.91.09, 4412.12.00, 6116.10.00, 
7306.10.00, 7318.11.00, 7323.94.00, 7326.20.19, 7604.21.00, 8201.10.09, 
8215.20.00, 9405.20.11, and 9503.49.00. 

(6) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 3) 1990 (S.R. 
1990/207) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that 
order as relates to Tariff item 6216.00.00. 

(7) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 5) 1990 (S.R. 
1990/342) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that 
order as relates to Tariff items 5609.00.00, 6305.39.09, 6306.21.00, 
6402.99.11, 6403.99.11, 6404.11.12, and 6405.20.11. 

(8) The Tariff (Product Graduation) Amendment Order 1991 (S.R. 
1991/88) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that 
order as relates to Tariff items 3923.21.28, 3926.20.11, and 9603.30.00. 

(9) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 3) 1991 (S.R. 
1991/238) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that 
order as relates to Tariff item 7321.11.02. 

(10) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1992 (S.R. 1992/117) 
is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that order as 
relates to Tariff items 5112.20.08, 5702.10.00, 6001.21.29, 6302.22.01, 
6302.22.09, 6302.31.01, 6302.32.09, 6303.91.01, 6303.99.01, and 
6304.93.00. 



Number 

-----

08.11 

0811.90 

0811.90.09 

Statistical Key 

CodeJ Unit 
'---------- --- --

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED 

PART I 

THE STANDARD TARIFF 

Goods 

Chapter 8 

Rates of Duty 

Normal I Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

Edible fruit and nuts; peel of citrus fruit or melons 

01F 
09A 
lIe 
19J 
21L 
29F 
31H 
3ge 
41£ 
49L 
SIB 
59H 

kg 
kg 

= ~ 

= = ~ 

Fruit and nuts, uncooked or cooked by steaming or boiling in 
water, frozen, whether or not containing added sugar or other 
sweetening matter: 

-Other: 

- - Containing added sugar or other sweetening matter: 

---Other 

· Apples 
· Apricots 
· Berry fruit 
· Fruit salad 
· Peaches 
· Pears 
· Plums 
· Guavas 
· Oranges, tangerines, mandarins 
· Papaws 

.... Prunes 

.... Other 

7.5 Free 
(except BR) 

-ID 
ID 

~ -.,.. .... 

~ 
~ 
~ 
&:l.. 

S. 
~c;') 
~! 
~i 
t,5~ 

;:... 

~ 

t 
it 

-o 
N) 
(,n 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key Rates of Duty 

Number Code I Unit Goods Normal I Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

Chapter 15 

Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their cleavage products; prepared edible fats; animal 
or vegetable waxes 

15.20 

1520.90.00 

35.03 

3503.00 

3503.00.09 

OOF 

Glycerol (glycerine), whether or not pure; glycerol waters and 
glycerol lyes: 

kg - Other, including synthetic glycerol 

Chapter 35 

7.5 

Albuminoidal substances; modified starches; glues; enzymes 

Gelatin (including gelatin in rectangular (including square) 
sheets, whether or not surface-worlied or coloured) and gelatin 
derivatives; islnldass; other Riues of animal origin, excluding 
casein glues of lieading No.15.01: 

- Gelatin (including gelatin in rectangular (includinj square) 
sheets, whether or not surface-worked or coloured) and 
gelatin derivatives: 

--Other 12.5 

Free 
(except MY) 

AU Free 
CA Free 
LDC 10 

(except BR) 
UDCFree 

Pac Free 

-<:) 
N) 
O'l 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 

~~ ... 2-
~~ 
IIO~ ... 

~ 
t 
! 

-le 
le 

~ -~ .... 



-IC 

01K 

= 
. . . Edible gelatin 

IC 
NI -09E ... Other -~ .... 

Chapter 39 

Plastics and articles thereof 

39.23 Articles for the conveyance or packing of goods, of plastics; ~ stoppers, lids, caps and other closures, of plastics: 
~ 

- Sacks and bags (including cones): 

~ 3923.21 - - Of polymers of ethylene: 

3923.21.01 008 - - - Ball: made of sheeting o~lastics, whether or not printed, ~ 
wi handles, not design for prolonged use 21.5 AU Free ~~ CA 17.5 ~[ LDC 17 

~~tlr:? ~i 
Pac Free t,O~ 

---Other: ~ 

3923.21.15 oOe kg - - - - Printed 17 AU Free 
;! ... ;:s 

CA 12 t LDC 13.5 
LLDC Free ~ 

Pac Free ..... 

3923.21.28 OOH kg - -- - Other 16 AU Free 
CA 8.5 
LDC 13 

(except KR 
and TH) 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free .-

0 
NI .... 



Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit 

3923.90 

3923.90.18 

OIA Hd 
090 Hd 

39.26 

3926.20 

3926.20.11 OOH pr 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

Articles for the conveyance or packing of, etc.-continued 

-Other: 

--Other: 

- - - Not exceeding 5 litres capacity: 

- - - - Non-nestable 

..... 250 ml and under 

..... Other 

Other articles of plastics and articles of other materials of 
headings Nos. 39.01 to 39.14: 

- Articles of apparel and clothing accessories (including 
gloves): 

- - Gloves and mittens 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
J 

Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

IS AU Free 
CA Free 
LDCI2 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

19 AU Free 
CA6 

LDC IS 
(except MY 

and TW) 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

-o 
N) 
00 

~ 
~ 
~ 
'" ~ 

0 ..... 

~~ ... ~ 
.... ~ 
'0 ..... 
~c· 
~ 
;:... 
;§ 

'" ;:! 

t 
'" ;:! .... 

-<C 
<C 
N) --~ ..... 



Chapter 42 

Articles of leather; saddlery and harness; travel goods, handbags and similar containers; 
articles of animal gut (other than silk-worm gut) 

42.02 

4202.11.00 

4202.91 

4202.91.09 

OOL 

OIE 
09L 
19H 

Trunks, suit-cases, vanity-cases, executive-cases, brief-cases, 
school satchels, spectacle cases, binocular cases, camera cases, 
musical instrument cases, gun cases, holsters and similar 
containers; travelling-bags, toilet bags, rucksacks, handbags, 
shopping-bags, wallets, purses, map-cases, cigarette-cases, 
tobacco-pouches, tool bags, sports bags, bottIe-cases, jewellery 
boxes, powder-boxesl cutlery cases and similar containers, of 
leather or of composItion leather! of sheeting of plastics, of 
textile materials, of vulcanised fiore or of paperboard, or wholly 
or mainly covered with such materials or with paper: 

- Trunks, suit-cases, vanity-cases, executive-cases, brief-cases, 
school satchels and similar containers: 

- - With outer surface of leather, of composition leather or of 
patent leather 

-Other: 

- - With outer surface of leather, of composition leather or of 
patent leather: 

---Other 

· Golf bags 
· Trampers' packs 
· Other 

17 

17 

AU Free 
CA 13 

LDC 13.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA 13 

LDC 13.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

..... 
<.0 
<.0 
Nl -..... 01>­.... 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 0 .... 
~c;) 
~i 
..... 1:: 
\C~ 

~5-
~ 
~ 
;:! 
~ 
~ 
'" ;;s .... 

..... 
o 
Nl 
<.0 



Number 

42.05 

4205.00 

4205.00.09 

Statistical Key 

Code I Unit 

OOD 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

Other articles of leather or of composition leather: 

-Other 

Chapter 43 

Furskins and artificial fur; manufactures thereof 

43.03 

4303.90 

4303.90.09 

OIE 
09L 

11B 

No. 
No. 

No. 

Articles of apparel, clothing accessories and other articles of 
furskin: 

-Other: 

--Other 

· .. Rugs: 
· ... Floor: 
· . . . . Sheep and lambskins 
· .... Other 
· ... Other (including infants' and medical rugs): 
· . . . . Sheep and lambskins 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
Tariff 

17 

18.5 

I Preferential 
Tariff 

AU Free 
CA 13 

LDC 13.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA 10 

LDC 15 
(except CN) 
tLDC Free 

Pac Free 

-o 
uo o 

~ 
~ 

1 
~ 

~c;'l 
!fl 

~~ 
~.c 

i 
~ 
it 

-<.Q 
<.Q 

-!:: -~ 
~ 



19H No. · .... Other 
· . . Car seat covers: .... 

21K No. · . . . Sheep and lambskins ID 
ID 29E No. · ... Other N) 

· .. Other: -.... 31G No. · . . . Sheep and lambskins >1>0 
398 No. .. .. Other .... 

Chapter 44 

Wood and articles of wood; wood charcoal 
~ 

44.08 Veneer sheets and sheets for plywoodcJwhether or not ~liced) ~ 
and other wood sawn lengthWise, sli or peeled, whe er or 

1 not planed, sanded or finger-jointed, of a thickness not 
exceeding 6 mm: 

4408.90 -Other: ~ 
--Other: ~i 

4408.90.21 ---Planed 7.5 Free 
~I. Ob 

(except PH) 
m3 · ... Beech t..o~ 09H m3 .... Other 

::.. 
44.12 Plywood, veneered panels and similar laminated wood: ~ 

- Plywood consisting solely of sheets of wood, each ply not t exceeding 6 mm thickness: 

4412.11.00 - - With at least one outer plk of the follo~ tr0e.cal woods: 
... 

Dark Red Meranti Light ed Meranti, ite uan, Sipo, 
Limba, Okoume, Obeche, Acajou d'Afrique, Sapelli, 
Baboen, Mahogany (Swietenia spp.), Palissandre du Bresil 
or Bois de Rose femelle 16 AU Free 

CA 11 
LDC 13 

~xce~t PH) 
LD Free .... 
Pac Free 0 

(.10 

01J m3 · . . Overlaid, including veneered .... 
090 m3 · .. Other 



Number 

4412.12.00 

51.12 

5112.20 

5112.20.08 

Statistical Key 

Code I 

Ole 
09J 

Unit 

m' 
m' 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

Plywood, veneered panels and similar laminated, 
etc.-continued 

- Plywood consisting solely of sheets of wood, etc.-continued 

- - Other, with at least one outer ply of non-coniferous wood 

. Overlaid, including veneered 

. Other 

Chapter 51 

Rates of Duty 

Normal I Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

16 AU Free 
CA 11 

LDCI3 
~xggt PH) 

L Free 
Pac Free 

Wool, fine or coarse animal hair; horsehair yarn and woven fabric 

01E 
09L 

m2 

m2 

Woven fabrics of combed wool or of combed fine animal hair: 

- Other, mixed mainly or solely with man-made filaments: 

-- Other 

... Felted 

... Other 

25.5 AU Free 
CA 18 

LDC 20.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

.... 
o 
CJO 
Nl 

~ .... 
~ 
'ti 
<l 
ft 
" 0 ..... 

it~ 
~[. 
..... ~ 
'0 ..... 
~c· 
~ 
~ 
;:! 
'" ;:l 

~ 
'" ;:l ..... 

.... 
<0 
<0 
Nl --.... "'" ... 



Chapter 56 

Wadding, felt and nonwovens; special yarns; twine, cordage, ropes and cables and articles 
thereof 

56.09 

5609.00.00 

57.02 

5702.10.00 

OOL 

01A 
090 

Articles of yam, strip or the like of heading No. 54.04 or 54.05, 
twine! cordage, rope or cables, not elsewhere specified or 
incluaed 

Chapter 57 

Carpets and other textile floor coverings 

Carpets and other textile floor coverings, woven, not tnfted or 
flocked, whether or not made up, including "Kelem", 
"Schumacks", "Karamanie" and similar hand-woven rugs: 

- "Kelem", "Schumacks", "Karamanie" and similar hand-
woven rugs 

No. . Containing 80 % or more by weight of wool in the pile 
No. . Other 

22.5 

32 

AU Free 
CA 12.5 
LDC 18 

(except TW) 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA 22.5 

LDC 22.5 
(except IN) 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

-<0 
<0 
Nl -->!>-.... 

~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 
0 ..... 
i:tl:;") 
!fi 
~~ 
'0 o· 
t-.b~ 

;:... 

~ 

t 

-o 
00 
00 



Number 

60.01 

6001.21 

6001.21.29 

61.16 

6116.10.00 

Statistical Key 

Code I Unit 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

Chapter 60 

Knitted or crocheted fabrics 

Pile fabrics, including "long pile" fabrics and terry fabrics, 
knitted or crocheted: 

- Looped pile fabrics: 

- - Of cotton: 

008 m2 ---Other 

Chapter 61 

Rates of Duty 

Normal I Tariff 

25.5 

Preferential 
Tariff 

AU Free 
CA 18 

LDC 20.5 
(except CN) 
tLDC Free 

Pac Free 

Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, knitted or crocheted 

Gloves, mittens and mitts, knitted or crocheted: 

- Gloves impregnated, coated or covered with plastics or 
rubber 18.5 AU Free 

CA 7.5 
LDC IS 

(except CN) 
LLDC 15 
Pac Free 

-o 
t>O 

""" 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 
0'" .. Q 
1}" .. ~ .... ;: 
'O~ 
~c· 
~ 
;:... 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 

-<Q 
<Q 
t-o --""" " 



6116.92.00 

62.16 

6216.00.00 

011 pr · . Work gloves 
090 pr · . Other 

-Other: 

--Of cotton 18.5 

01G pr · .. Work gloves 
098 pr · .. Other 

Chapter 62 

Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, not knitted or crocheted 

Gloves, mittens and mitts 18.5 

01 A pr. Ski and motorcycle 
09G pr. Work 
190 pr. Other 

AU Free 
CA 7.5 
LDC 15 

(exce&t TW) 
LL C 15 
Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA 7.5 
LDC 15 

(except CN) 
LLDC 15 
Pac Free 

-IQ 
IQ 

~ -tI>o 
~ 

~ 
~ 

1 ca. 
~i 
~i. Io.o c 

t 
t 
~ 

-o 
CIO 
t1w 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key Rates of Duty 

Number Code I Unit Goods Normal I Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

Chapter 63 

Other made up textile articles; sets; worn clothing and worn textile articles; rags 
1.- OTHER MADE UP TEXTILE ARTICLES 

63.02 

6302.22 

6302.22.01 

6302.22.09 

OOB 

BecI linen, table linen, toilet linen and kitchen linen: 

- Other bed linen, printed: 

- - Of man-made fibres: 

No. - - - Fitted sheets, frilled pillow-cases, cot covers, duvet 
covers, mattress covers, eiderdown cases, and quilt cases 

---Other 

17.5 

11.5 

CA9 
LDC 19 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA 12.5 
LDCI4 

(except PK) 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA9 

LDC9 
(except CN 

and PK) 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

-o 
c.o 
0'1 

~ 
~ 
1 
~ 

0 .... 
~~ 
~i 
~l. 
IIO~ 
~ 

I 
-10 
10 
NI --... ..... 



-OIA No. · Sheets <0 
090 No. · Pillowcases <0 

Nl 
19D No. · Other --- Other bed linen: 

~ ..... 
6302.31 - - Of cotton: 

6302.31.01 OOA No. - - - Fitted sheets, frilled pillow-cases, cot covers, duvet 
covers, mattress covers, eiderdown cases, and quilt cases 17.5 AU Free 

CA 12.5 
~ LDCI4 

(exc':{'t CN ~ an IN) 
LLDC Free ~ 

Pac Free Cl 

6302.32 - - Of man-made fibres: ~ 
6302.32.09 

0 ..... 
- - - Other 11.5 AU Free ~c;') 

CA9 .. i LDC9 
~xcePt CN) ~~ 

LDC Free I() o· 
Pac Free ~~ 

OIE No. · . Sheets ~ 
09L No. · . Pillowcases ~ 
19H No. · . Other '" ;:s 

63.03 Curtains (including drapes) and interior blinds; curtain or bed ~ 
'" valances: ;:s ... 

- Other: 

6303.91 - - Of cotton: 

6303.91.01 OOA No. - - - Curtains 25.5 AU Free 
CA 10.5 
LDC 15 

(exce8t IN) -LLD Free 0 
Pac Free tIC .... 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 
--_ .. _--------------- -- ~- - ---

Curtains (including drapes) and interior, etc.-continued 

- Other-continued 

6303.99 - - Of other textile materials: 

6303.99.01 OOH No. - - - Curtains 

63.04 Other furnishing articles, excluding those of heading No. 94.04: 

-Other: 

6304.93.00 - - Not knitted or crocheted, of synthetic fibres 

OIL No. . . . Bedding underlays 
09F No. . .. Other 

63.05 Sacks and bags, of a kind used for the packing of goods: 

- Of man-made textile materials: 

6305.39 --Other: 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
I 

Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

25.5 AU Free 
CA 10.5 
LDC 15 

~xcePt TW) 
LDC Free 
Pac Free 

17.5 AU Free 
CA 12.5 
LDCl4 

~xcePt CN) 
LDC Free 
Pac Free 

.-
o 
00 
co 

~ 
~ 
~ 
Cl 
~ ... 

0 .... 
~c;") 
~i 
.... 1:: 
\()~ 
\() o· 
Nl~ 

;:... 
~ 
'" ;:s 

~ 
'" ;:s .... 

.-
<0 
<0 
t-.:l -.-~ ..... 



6305.39.09 OOe No. ---Other 13 AV Free .... 
<0 

CA 5.5 <0 

LDC 5 Nl -~xcePt CN) ..... 
"" LDC Free -> 

Pac Free 

63.06 T~ns, awnings and sunblinds; tents; sails for boats, 
sail s or Iandcraft; camping goods: 

- Tents: ~ 
6306.21.00 000 - -Of cotton 22.5 AV Free ~ CA Free 

LDCI8 'ti 
~xcePt CN) C:l 

LDC Free ~ Pac Free 0 .... 
ite;) 

Chapter 64 ~i 

Footwear, gaiters and the like; parts of such articles 
~~ 
~o· 
~ 

64.02 Other footwear with outer soles and uppers of rubber or plastics: ~ 
;! 

- Other footwear: '" ;::s 

6402.99 --Other: lr 
'" 6402.99.11 - - - Children's size 10 to adults' size 4 33 AV Free 
;::s .... 

CA 30 
LDC 30 

(except CN 
and T'j6 
LLDC3 
Pac Free 

OIK pr · ... Not exceeding size I'h 
· . . . Exceeding size I'h: .... 

IIG pr · .... Men's and boys' 0 
198 pr · .... Women's and girls' t>O 

<0 



Number 

64.03 

6403.99 
6403.99.11 

64.04 

Statistical Key 

Code I 

OIH 

liE 
19L 

21B 

31K 
39E 

41G 
49B 

Unit 

pr 

pr 
pr 

pr 

pr 
pr 

pr 
pr 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

Footwear with outer soles of rubber, plastics, leather or 
composition leather and uppers of leather: 

- Other footwear: 

--Other: 

- - - Children's size 10 to adults' size 4 

· Not exceeding size 1112: 
· . Thong type 
· . Other: 
· . . Men's and boys' 
· .. Women's and girls' 
· Exceeding size 1112: 

. Thong type 

. Other: 
· Men's and boys': 
· . Containing woolskin 
· . Other 
· Women's and girls: 
· . Containing woolskin 
· . Other 

Footwear with outer soles of rubber, plastics, leather or 
composition leather and uppers of textile materials: 

- Footwear with outer soles of rubber or plastics: 

Rates of Duty 

Normal~referential 
Tariff Tariff 

L-________ 

33 AU Free 
CA 30 

LDC 30 
(except BR) 
LLDC 30 
Pac Free 

..... 
o 
11>­
o 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 
S?<;) 
~i 
.... S 
'0 .... 
'0 -. Nlc 
~ 
;:... 
;§ 

t .... 

..... 
<0 
<0 
t-O -..... 11>­..... 



-6404.11 - - Sports footwear; tennis shoes, basketball shoes, gym shoes, <.0 
<.0 

training shoes and the like: Nl --- - - Other sizes: ~ ..... 
- - - - Having canvas uppers and rubber soles: 

6404.11.12 - - - - - Children's size 10 to adults' size 4 33 AU Free 
CA 30 

LDC 30 
LLDC 30 ;;' Pac Free 

OIG pr . Not exceeding size 1'12 ~ 
. Exceeding size 1112: ~ 110 pr . Functional types c:l 21A pr . Running shoes 

~ 29G pr . Other 
C ... 

64.05 Other footwear: 
... c;-, 

~t 
6405.20 - With uppers of textile materials: 

~~ 6405.20.11 - - Children's size 10 to adults' size 4 33 AU Free 
CA 30 "l>c 

LDC 30 ~ 
(except CN ~ 

and TW6 '" LLDC3 
;::s 

Pac Free ~ 
OlH pr . Not exceeding size )I/z '" ;::s 

. Exceeding size 1112: ... 
llE pr · Thong type 

· Other: 
21B pr · . Men's and boys' 
29H pr · . Women's and girls' 

-0 
~ 



Number 

69.14 

6914.90 

6914.90.09 

Statistical Key 

Code I Unit 

OOA 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

Chapter 69 

Ceramic products 

Other ceramic articles: 

-Other: 

- -Other 

------

Rates of Duty 

Normal I Tariff 

19.5 

Preferential 
Tariff 

AU Free 
CA free 

LDC 15.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

0-

~ 
Nl 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 
0"'" 
a~ 
~i 
.... S 
\().,.,. 
~Q. 

C 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
'" ;:s .,.,. 

0-

10 
10 
Nl --"'" ..... 



Chapter 71 

Natural or cultured pearls, precious or semi-precious stones, precious metals, metals clad 
with precious metal, and articles thereof; imitation jewellery; coin 

71.16 

7116.20 

7116.20.29 

01F 
09A 

III.-JEWELLERY GOLDSMITHS' AND 
SILVERSMITHS' WARES AND OTHER ARTICLES 

Articles of natural or cultured pearls, precious or semi-precious 
stones (natural, synthetic or reconstructed): 

- Of precious or semi-precious stones (natural, synthetic or 
reconstructed): 

--Other: 

---Other 

. Incorporating jade 

. Other 

19 AU Free 
CA 16 

LDC15 
(except CN) 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

.... 
IQ 
IQ 
NI -.... ~ .... 

~ 
~ 
J 
~ C .... 

~~ 
~2.. 
~& 
~! ... 

~ 
t 
~ 

.... 
~ 
(,lO 



Number 

72.17 

7217.22.00 

Statistical Key 

Code I 

02K 
08J 

IIJ 
190 

21F 
29A 

31e 
39J 

Unit 

~ 
kg 
kg 

kg 
kg 

kg 
kg 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

Chapter 72 

Iron and steel 
H.-IRON AND NON-ALLOY STEEL 

Wire of iron or non-alloy steel: 

- Containing by weight 0.25 % or more but less than 0.6 % of 
carbon: 

- - Plated or coated with zinc 

· Fencing wire: 
· . Less than 1.6 mm in diameter: 

· . Coils, not exceeding 50 kg 
· . Other 
· 1.6 mm or more, but less than 2.5 mm in diameter: 
· . Coils, not exceeding 50 kg 
· . Other 
· 2.5 mm or more, but less than 4 mm in diameter: 
· . Coils, not exceeding 50 kg 
· . Other 
· 4 mm or more in diameter: 
· . Coils, not exceeding 50 kg 

· .. Other 
· Other: 

Rates of Duty 

Normal I Tariff 

14.5 

Preferential 
Tariff 

AU Free 
CA Free 

LDC 11.5 
(except KR) 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

-~ 
"'" 

~ 
~ 

'" ~ ~ 0 .... 
;:le;) 

!fi 
~~ 
'0 c· 
1Io~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 

t 
;:! .... 

-IQ 
IQ 
NJ ........ -"'" ... 



41L kg · . . . Less than 1.6 mm in diameter 
51H kg · . . . 1.6 mm or more, but less than 2.5 mm in diameter 
6lE kg · ... 2.5 mm or more, but less than 3.55 mm in diameter 
71B kg · ... 3.55 mm or more, but less than 4.5 mm in diameter 
79H kg .. 4.5 mm or more in diameter 

Chapter 73 

Articles of iron or steel 

73.06 Other tubes, pipes and hollow profiles (for example, open seam 
or welded, riveted or similarly closed), of iron or steel: 

7306.10.00 - Line pipe of a kind used for oil or gas pipelines 

· . Welded: 
OIK kg · .. Screwed 

· .. Unscrewed: 
12E kg · . . . Of a nominal internal diameter less than 102 mm: 
21D kg · . . . 102 mm or more but less than 229 mm 
28A kg · ... Other 
390 kg · . Other 

16 AU Free 
CA6 

LDC 13 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

-~ 
~ 
Nl 

----~ 
" 

~ 
~ 
~ 
Cl 

~ 
0 ..... 
it C0 
~~ 
~~ 
~c· 
~ 
;:... 
~ ... 
;::! 

jf ... 
;::! ..... 

-o 
~ 
(.1> 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued -~ 
0> 

Statistical Key Rates of Duty 

Number Code I Unit Goods Normal I Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

Other tubes, pipes and hollow profiles (for, etc.-continued 

7306.40 - Other, welded, of circular cross-section, of stainless steel: ~ 
~ 7306.40.19 - -Other 16 AU Free 

CA6 ~ ... 
LDC 13 

~ ~xcePt TW) 
LDC Free 0 .... 
Pac Free ~~ · Steam pipes: ... i Ole kg · . Of a nominal internal diameter less than 100 mm 

~~ 09J kg · . Other 
· Other: 'C o· 

III kg . Screwed "-Oc 
. Unscrewed: ~ 

21H kg · Of a nominal internal diameter less than 102 mm ;§ 
2ge kg · Of a nominal internal diameter of 102 mm or more ... 

;:s 
but less than 229 mm !t 39l kg · Other ... 

;:s .... 
Screws, bolts, nuts, coach screws, screw hooks, rivetsl cotters, 73.18 
cotter-pins, washers (including spring washers) and sImilar 
articles, of iron or steel: 

- Threaded articles: 

7318.11.00 - - Coach screws 16 AU Free -10 
CA 11 10 

LDC 13 Nl -LLDC Free -Pac Free "'" ..... 



OIH kg · . . Socket head screws -09c kg · .. Other IC 
IC 
NI -73.21 Stoves, ranges, grates, cookers (inclnding those with subsidiary -"'-boilers for central heating), barbecues, braziers, gas-rings, plate .... 

warmers and similar non-e ectric domestic appliances, and parts 
thereof, of iron or steel: 

- Cooking appliances and plate warmers: 

7321.11 - - For gas fuel or for both gas and other fuels: 
~ 

- - - Domestic gas fuel cooking stoves and ranges: ~ 
7321.11.02 OOB No. - - - - Outdoor gas fuel cooking stoves 16 AU Free 1 CA 11 

LDC 13 
LLDC Free a Pac Free 

~~ 
73.23 Table, kitchen or other household articles and parts thereof, of i 

iron or steel; iron or steel wool; Ct scourers and scouring or 

~I polishing pads, gloves and the li e, of iron or steel: 

-Other: ""-

7323.94.00 - - Of iron (other than cast iron) or steel, enamelled 17 AU Free 
;:.. 
;§ 

CAS '" LDC 13.5 
;s 

LLDC Free !t 
Pac Free '" ;s 

· . . Hollowware: -010 ~ · . . . CaEacity measures 
09B · ... Ot er 
19K J · .. Other 

-~ .... 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

73.26 Other articles of iron or steel: 

7326.20 - Articles of iron or steel wire: 

--Other: 

7326.20.19 --- Other 

OIL . Spirally wound extending curtain wire 
09F . Other 

Chapter 76 

Aluminium and articles thereof 

76.04 Aluminium bars, rods and profiles: 

- Of aluminium alloys: 

7604.21.00 008 kg - - Hollow profiles 

Rates of Duty 

Normal I Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

17 AU Free 
CAS 

LDC 13.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

16 AU Free 
CA6 

LDC13 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

-52 
00 

~ 
~ 
"ti 
Cl 

~ 
~;; 
~i 
..... 5 
'0 ... 
~c' 
~ 
~ 
~ .. 
;:l 

~ .. 
;:l ... 

-<.0 
<.0 
Nl --~ ..... 



Chapter 82 

Tools, implements, cutlery, spoons and forks, of base metal; parts thereof of base metal 

82.01 Hand tools, the following: spades, shovels, mattocks, picks, 
hoes, forks and rakes; axes, bill hooks and similar hewing tools; 
secateurs and pruners of any kind; scythes, sickles, hay kilives, 
hedge shears, timber wedges and other tools of a kind used in 
agriculture, horticulture or forestry: 

8201.10 - Spades and shovels: 

8201.10.09 --Other 16 AU Free 
CA 11 

LDC 13 
~x~tCN) 

L Free 
Pac Free 

OIE No. . .. Sgades 
09L No. ... S ovels 

8201.30 - Mattocks, picks, hoes and rakes: 

8201.30.01 oOe No. - - Hoes and rakes 16 AU Free 
CA 11 

LDC 13 
~xcePt TW) 

LDC Free 
Pac Free 

82.1S Spoons, forks, ladles, skimmers, cake-servers, fish-knives, 
butter-knives, sugar tongs and similar kitchen or tableware: 

8215.20.00 OOe No. - Other sets of assorted articles 16 AU Free 
CA 8.5 
LDCI3 

~xce~t CN) 
LD Free 
Pac Free 

-10 
10 
NI --t!>-... 

~ 
~ 
j 

t C .... 
~<;') .. i 
~l 
\0 o· 
I\O~ 

;.. 
;! ... ;s 

~ ... ;s .... 

-0 
t!>-
10 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key Rates of Duty 

Number Code I Unit Goods Normal I Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

Chapter 85 

Electrical machinery and equipment and parts thereof; sound recorders and reproducers, 
television image and sound recorders and reproducers, and parts and accessories of such 

articles 

85.44 

8544.49 

8544.49.09 

OIK 
09E 
198 
29K 

kg 
kg 
kg 
kg 

Insulated (including enamelled or anodised) wire, cable 
(including co-axial cable) and other insulated electric 
conductors, whether or not fitted with connectors; optical fibre 
cables! made up of individually sheathed fibres, whether or not 
assemDled with electric conductors or fitted with connectors: 

- Other electric conductors, for a voltage not exceeding 80 V: 

--Other: 

- - - Other 

· Communications cable: 
· . Multipair with solid conductors 
· . Multipair with flexible conductors 
· . Other 
· Other 

17 AU Free 
CA Free 

LDC 13.5 
(except TW) 
tLDC Free 

Pac Free 

..-
o 
tJ> 
o 

~ 
~ 
~ 
<l 

~ 0 .... 
a.c;") 
!fi 
~~ \Cl N. 
1\:)0 

C 
~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 

..-
IQ 
IQ 
N) 

.......... ..-
~ .... 



Chapter 94 

Furniture; bedding, mattresses, mattress supeorts, cushions and similar stuffed furnishings; 
lamps and lighting fittings, not elsewhere specified or included; illuminated signs, illuminated 

name-plates and the like; prefabricated buildings 

94.01 Seats (other than those of heading No. 94.02), whether or not 
convertible into beds, and parts thereof: 

9401.30.00 OOE No. - Swivel seats with variable height adjustment 17 AU Free 
CA 5.5 

LDC 13.5 
~XceJlt TW) 

LDC Free 
Pac Free 

94.05 LamJ.: and 11:ting fittings including searchlights and 
sra i,lhts an parts thereof, not elsewhere specified or included; 
i ummated signs, illuminated name-slates and the like, having 
a permanently fixed U"ht source, an parts thereof not 
elsewhere specified or mcluded: 

9405.20 - Electric table, desk, bedside or floor-standing lamps: 

9405.20.1I OOF - - Of ceramics 17 AU Free 
CA 13 

LDC 13.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

9405.20.19 --Other 17 AU Free 
CA 13 

LDC 13.5 
(except CN 
and TW) 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

OIE · . . Lamps, shadowless, specially designed for use in hospital 
theatres and dentists' surgeries 

· .. Other: 
liB · ... Of~ass 
15E · ... Of ase metal 
19H · ... Other 

-<.C 
<.C 
N) --~ ..... 

;;'l 
~ 
~ 
~ 

~; ... t 
~1. 
t.O~ 

;:.. 
;§ ... 
t ... ::s .... 

-0 
~ -



Number 

95.03 

9503.49.00 

95.04 

9504.20 

9504.20.09 

........ 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key Rates of Duty 

c

code .. 1 Unit 
Goods Normal I Preferential 

Tariff Tariff 

Chapter 95 

Toys, games and sports requisites; parts and accessories thereof 

008 

01H 
09c 
19L 

No. 

Other toys; reduced-size ("scale") models and similar 
recreational models, working or not; puzzles of all kinds: 

- Toys representing animals or non-human creatures: 

--Other 

Articles for funfair, table or parlour games, including pintables, 
billiards, special tables for casino games and automatic bowling 
alley equipment: 

- Articles and accessories for billiards: 

--Other 

· Tables 
· Cues 
· Other 

18.5 

18.5 

AU Free 
CA 12.5 
LDC 15 

(except CN) 
tLDC Free 
Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA 10 

LDC15 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

.... 
o 
Co» 
N> 

~ 
~ 
j 
~ 
~ o 

it~ 
!f~ 
.... S 
10 .... 10 N. 

!\b'" 
~ 
;... 
~ 

t 
.... 
<0 
<0 
N> -.... ~ .... 



95.06 Articles and equipment for general &hYSiCal exercise, 
gymnastics, athletics, other sports including table-tennis) or 
outdoor games, not specified or included elsewhere in this 
Chapter; swimming pools and paddling pools: 

- Golf clubs and other golf equipment: 

9506.31.00 OOG - - Clubs, complete 17 

95.07 Fishing rods, fish-hooks and other line fishin~ tackle; fish 
landing nets, butterflf: nets and similar nets; ecoy "birds" 
(other than those of eading No. 92.08 or 97.05) and similar 
hunting or shooting requisites: 

9507.10.00 - Fishing rods 17 

01':": . Fishing rods of man-made fibres agglomerated with plastics 
09G . Other 

AU Free 
CA 13 

LDC 13.5 
~xcePt TW) 

LDC Free 
Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA 13 

LDC 13.5 
(except KR, 

MY and TW) 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

-<0 
<0 
N) --""' .... 

~ 
~ 
"ti 
~ 
!} 
" 0 .... 

~0 
~i 
~~ 
\c o· 
t.:l~ 

;:... 
~ 
'" ;:s 

!r 
'" ;:s .... 

-o 
(>, 
t>O 



Number 

96.03 

9603.29 

9603.29.19 

Statistical Key 

Code I Unit 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

Chapter 96 

Miscellaneous manufactured articles 

Brooms, brushes (including brushes constituting parts of 
machines, appliances or vehicles), hand-operated mechanical 
floor sweepers, not motorised, mops and feather dusters; 
prepared knots and tufts for broom or brush making; paint pads 
and rollers; squeegees (other than roller squeegees): 

- Tooth brushes, shaving brushes, hair brushes, nail brushes, 
eyelash brushes and other toilet brushes for use on the 
person, including such brushes constituting parts of 
appliances: 

-- Other: 

- - - Other 

Rates of Duty 

Normal I Tariff 

17 

Preferential 
Tariff 

AU Free 
CA 8 

LDC 13.5 
(except TW) 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

-o 

"" ~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 

~~ 
!fi 
..... ~ 
'O~ 
'0 o· 
I\()~ 

;:... 

~ 

t .... 

\0 
\0 
Nl --~ .... 



g 
$ 
0; 

I .., 
9603.30.00 

018 
09H 

018 
ilK 

21G 
298 

No. 
No. 

No. 

. . .. Containing animal hair or bristle 

.... Other 

- Artists' brushes, writing brushes and similar brushes for the 
application of cosmetics 

· Artists' brushes 
· Writing brushes 
· Other: 
· . Containing animal hair or bristle 
· . Other 

17 

MARIE SHROFF, 

AV Free 
CA 8 

LDC 13.5 
(except CN 

and KR) 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

Clerk of the Executive Council. 

IQ 
IQ 
Nl ....... ...... 
~ 
-> 

~ 
~ 
'ti 
~ 
!} 

O~ 
~G 
~~ 
..... I:! 
\Cl'> 

~~ 
~ 
;:... 
~ 
'" ;;:! 

~ 
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1056 Tariff (Product Graduation) Amendment 
Order 1992 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

ThiJ note iJ not part of the order, but iJ intended to indicate its general iffect. 

1992/147 

This order. which comes into effect on 1 August 1992, provides for Tariff duty rate changes 
under the Product Graduation policy relating to less developed countries (LDC's). 

The order raises duty rates on certain Tariff items to the Normal Tariff rate as a result of 
various LDC's having reached the product graduation thresholds of a 25 percent share, and 
$100,000 value of trade, in the items involved. 

The order also reinstates preferential LDC rates on certain Tariff items by reason of trade 
in those items having fallen below those thresholds for two consecutive years. 

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. 
Date of notification in Gautte: 11 June 1992. 
This order is administered in the Ministry of Commerce. 


